Senate Resolution 46EX By: Senator Mullis of the 53rd

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Larry Stansell; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, Larry Stansell was recently named mayor-elect of Trion, Georgia, winning the

3 decisive race by a margin of only 22 votes, and he will assume office in January 2022; and

WHEREAS, born and raised in Trion, Mayor-Elect Stansell made the choice to run for the
office of mayor following the close of his furniture store, Stansell's Furniture; and

6 WHEREAS, he plans to use the leadership skills he developed over his 40 years of 7 distinguished entrepreneurial experience in order to work with the citizens of Trion and 8 address issues within the community; and

9 WHEREAS, he possesses the vast wisdom which only comes through experience and the 10 strength of character which is achieved through overcoming the many challenges of life; and

WHEREAS, he is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation forintegrity, intelligence, and fairness; and

- 13 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 14 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

 $15 \quad \text{NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body}$

- 16 recognize and commend Larry Stansell upon the grand occasion of his election as mayor of
- 17 Trion, Georgia, and extend the most sincere best wishes for many years of successful service.

18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed

19 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Larry Stansell.